

GAHC010110882016



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 2647/2016**

1:GAJENDRA NATH PATGIRI  
S/O- LT. PUPSA PATGIRI, R/O VILL.- BARBANG MAJIUPARA, P.O.-  
BARBANG CHOUKHUTI, P.S.- PATACHARKUCHI, DIST.- BARPETA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS  
REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-  
6.

2:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL  
ASSAM  
BELTOLA  
MAIDAMGAON  
GHY- 29.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEPTT.  
PANJABARI  
JURIPAR  
GHY- 37.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEPARTMENT  
BARPETA  
P.O. and DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM.

5:THE DIRECTO OF PENSION  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEPTT.  
ASSAM  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
LAST GATE  
DISPUR

GHY- 6.

6:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
BARPETA ZILA PARISHAD  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEPTT.  
DIST.- BAKSA THE THEN BARPETA  
ASSAM.

7:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
BAJALI DEVELOPMENT BLOCK  
CHOUKHUTI  
DIST.- BAKSA THE THEN BARPETA  
ASSAM.

8:THE DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEPTT.  
B.T.A.D.  
BAKSA  
ASSAM.

9:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
BARPETA/BAKSA  
DIST.- BAKSA THE THEN BARPETA  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, BTADC

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01-10-2018**

Mr. B. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed a rejoinder affidavit in response to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent no. 6 but the same is not available on record. Mr. Islam is, however, unable to state as to on which date the rejoinder affidavit was filed.

I have also heard Mr. D. Nath, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam, appearing for the official respondents as well as Mr. A. Chetry, learned counsel representing the

Director of Pension and Mr. R.K. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, AG, Assam.

Having regard to the nature of controversy involved in the proceeding, a perusal of the rejoinder affidavit would be necessary.

In view of the above, office is directed to trace out the rejoinder, place the same on record and list the case thereafter for admission.

**JUDGE**

**Sukhamay**

**Comparing Assistant**